

Sec. 2. Subdivision 1. The state treasurer shall pay the amounts of the grants in aid to the nonprofit corporations named in section 1 upon the certification of the state board of education and in accordance with the requirements thereof.

Subd. 2. The state board of education shall only certify to the state treasurer that the said grants in aid shall be paid upon compliance with the following applicable provisions:

(a) That the Duluth-Superior Area Educational Television Corporation has raised \$200,000 by subscription or from federal funds for the purpose of constructing and establishing a nonprofit educational television station in the city of Duluth for broadcasts to northeastern Minnesota.

(b) That the West Central Minnesota Educational Television Corporation has raised \$200,000 by subscription or from federal funds, for the purpose of constructing and establishing a nonprofit educational television station in west central Minnesota for broadcasts to the west central area of the state.

(c) That each nonprofit corporation eligible for grants in aid has agreed with the state board of education that the money provided by this act will be expended in the public interest for either the construction or operation of educational television and pursuant to any requirements prescribed by the state board of education in relation thereto.

(d) That the state board of education approves the grant in aid.

Sec. 3. The moneys appropriated by this act are available for the biennium beginning July 1, 1959.

Approved June 19, 1959.

EXTRA SESSION

CHAPTER 49—H. F. No. 132

An act relating to the powers and duties of the commissioner of iron range resources and rehabilitation commission; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 298.22, Subdivision 6, by adding some new language thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 298.22, Subdivision 6, is amended to read:

Subd. 6. In order to carry out the terms and provisions of subdivisions 4, 5 and 6, the commissioner of iron range resources and rehabilitation and the commissioner of administration may lease any real estate acquired hereunder for a term not to exceed twenty years upon such terms as they may determine. Such lease may provide that in the event the property is ever sold by the state to such lessee, the lessee may obtain a credit on the purches price covering the rentals paid under his lease or any renewals thereof and that said real estate can be conveyed by the commissioner of iron range resources and rehabilitation and the commissioner of administration and the said commissioners are hereby authorized to make such conveyances.

Approved June 19, 1959.

EXTRA SESSION

CHAPTER 50-S. F. No. 79

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to pensions and related benefits, relating to teachers retirement association and relative to social security coverage applicable to persons in positions covered by teachers retirement association pursuant to Section 218 (d) (6) (C) (E) and (F) of the social security act, and appropriating money therefor; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 135.01, Subdivisions 2, 8, 13 and adding new Subdivisions thereto; 135.03, Subdivision 1; 135.31, 135.32, Subdivision 3; 135.33, Subdivisions 1 and 2; 135.34; 135.37; 135.38; 135.39; 135.41, Subdivisions 1 and 2; 135.42, Subdivision 5; 135.43, Subdivision 1; 135.44, Subdivisions 1 and 2, and adding a new Subdivision thereto; 135.46, Subdivisions 1. 2. and 3; 135.47; 135.48; 135.49, Subdivisions 1 and 3; 135.51, Subdivisions 1 and 2; 135.53; 135.55, Subdivision 2, and adding a new Subdivision; and amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Chapter 269 by adding new sections thereto and providing for the numbering thereof; amending Section 269.41 by adding a new Subdivision and amending Sections 269.46; 269.47 as amended; 269.49; 269.50; 269.51 and 269.52; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1953, Sections 135.06, Subdivision 1 as amended; 135.06, Subdivision 2 as amended; Minnesota Statutes 1957, Sections 135.13, 135.41, Subdivision 4; 135.44,